

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT HUNTER BIDEN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE)
 SERVICE,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:23-cv-02711

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' JOINT REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument 1

 A. An Abundance of Legal Authority Supports Intervention for the Initial Purpose of Seeking Dismissal Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 5

 B. Shapley and Ziegler Have Standing to Intervene as of Right..... 7

 C. This Court Can and Should Grant Permissive Intervention..... 14

IV. Conclusion 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

Boritz v. United States, 685 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4

Butler v. Biocore Med. Tech., Inc., 348 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar, 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012) 5, 6

Campaign Legal Ctr. V. Fed. Election Comm’n, 466 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2020) 5, 6, 7

Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co., 386 U.S. 129 (1967)..... 9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 340 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2021) 1

Ctr. for Food Safety v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, No. CV 23-1633 (CKK), 2024 WL 1299338 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2024) 12

E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 4

Fogg v. Ashcroft, 254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001)11

Foretich v. United States, 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)2, 10, 11

Jones v. Prince George’s County Maryland 348 F.3d, 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 8

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 12

Langeman v. Garland, 88 F.4th 289 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 4

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987) 2, 10

Pierre v. Vasquez, No. 20-51032, 2022 WL 68970 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022)..... 10

Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013) 5, 6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10

Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., No. CV 18-2015 (RC), 2019 WL 3430746 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019)..... 14

Strickland v. United States, 32 F.4th 311 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 10

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc. (No. 16-605) 7, 8

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 12

United States v. Biden, Case No. 2:23-CR-599-MCS, Doc. 138 (July 24, 2024)..... 3

US Dominion, Inc. v. Byrne, 600 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2022) 10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....7, 8, 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 3, 5, 6, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 2, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 13

Fed. R. Evid. 201 4
